

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY SCOTT, a Coweta County, Georgia, Deputy,
Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR HARRIS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION AND ACLU OF GEORGIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FDN.
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2611

GERALD R. WEBER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF GEORGIA
75 Piedmont Avenue,
Suite 514
Atlanta, GA 20202
(404) 523-6201

HAMILTON P. FOX, III *
BRIAN C. SPAHN
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
BRENNAN LLP
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2415
(202) 383-0100

* Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
THE DISTRICT COURT’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DECISION RESTS ON THE DETERMINATION THAT THERE WERE GENUINE ISSUES OF FACT FOR TRIAL AND THUS WAS NOT PROPERLY SUBJECT TO IMMEDIATE APPEAL.....	7
A. The District Court’s Order Provides No Collateral Issue For The Appellate Court To Review.....	7
B. Petitioner Ignores The District Court’s Ruling That Summary Judgment Was Inappropriate On His Qualified Immunity Claim Because A Triable Issue Of Fact Exists	11
1. The Issues Scott Has Raised Assume Facts That The District Court Found Were Controverted	11
2. Scott Chose Not To Claim There Would Be No Constitutional Tort If The Facts Were All Resolved In Harris’s Favor	12
3. Scott’s Brief Before This Court Ignores The District Court’s Findings.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. Taking The Facts In The Light Most Favorable To Harris, Scott Committed A Clearly Established Constitutional Tort	16
5. Even If Scott Had Raised A Pure Legal Issue, This Court Should Not Review The Pendant Claim of Whether The Record Evidence Raised Material Issues of Fact	18
C. This Court’s Post- <i>Johnson</i> Opinion In <i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> Does Not Alter The Fact That The District Court’s Ruling In This Case Is Not Appealable	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Speers</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 60386 (9th Cir.) (Decided Jan. 10, 2007).....	14
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	20-21
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	17
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	7
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	9
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	17-18
<i>Howser v. Anderson</i> , 150 Fed.Appx. 533 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> , 26 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Jones v. Village of Villa Park</i> , 1993 WL 437415 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	8
<i>Linbrugger v. Abercia</i> , 363 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>McKinney v. Duplain</i> , 463 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	5-6, 8-9
<i>Sallenger v. Oakes</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 60422 (7th Cir.) (Decided Jan. 10, 2007).....	13-14
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	17-18
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
